

**IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT RAJARHAT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NORTH 24 PARGANAS, NADIA, HOOGHLY & HOWRAH**

TS (Com) – 90/2024

**Present :: Neyaz Alam
Judge Commercial Court at Rajarhat
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR:WBNP19-000038-2024
J.O Code – WB01398**

1
20.03.2024

This is a suit for damages valued at **Rs.8,00,00,000/-** and permanent injunction valued at **Rs.200/-** and declaration valued at **Rs.10,000/-** enclosing annexures filed by Plaintiff **TEWARI WAREHOUSING COMPANY PRIVATE LIMITED**, a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 against Defendants **RAKA TIWARI AND MANOJ TIWARI** praying for a decree of declaration, permanent injunction and other prayers as sought for in the prayer portion of the plaint.

The Plaint is verified one supported by affidavit and verified statement of truth.

Plaintiff files list of documents relied upon, documents produced with the plaint, documents annexed with the plaint, fresh vakalatnama and copy of related documents.

Complete requisites have not been filed by plaintiff.

Plaintiff is to take appropriate steps to that effect.

Court fees paid amounting to Rs.50,000/- through GRIPS e-Challan which is checked and verified by Office.

Let the suit be registered as **TS (Com) – 90/2024**.

Note in the register accordingly.

Fix **26.04.2024** for SR/AD, requisites forthwith.

Plaintiff also files a verified application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 and Order XL Rule 1 read with Sections 151 of CPC supported by affidavit and statement of truth praying for passing an order of temporary injunction as stated therein and also seeking leave dispensed with Section 12A of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015 as stated in the prayer (a) of the plaint.

Put up the case record as and when moved.

Sd/- Neyaz Alam
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas