

**TS (Com) – 90/2024**

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti  
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,  
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000038-2024  
J.O Code.WB00612**

**4**

**06.06.2024**

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff appears and files hazira, fresh vakalatnama, affidavit of service along with a petition for recalling of the show-cause order dated 26.04.2024 on the ground stated therein.

The recalling petition of the show-cause order dated 26.04.2024 is rejected being redundant as the plaintiff was directed to file show-cause requisites upon the defendants on earlier occasion dated 26.04.2024.

The defendants made appearance through Ld. Advocate by filing fresh vakalatnama along with an adjournment petition praying for time on the ground stated therein. Copy not served.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the defendants. Perused the adjournment petition. Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiff also files an adjournment petition enclosing the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta dated 21.05.2024 in FMAT 136 of 2024 with CAN No. 1 of 2024 praying for fixing up the next date for hearing of the interim application within two weeks after 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024 on the ground stated therein.

Heard the Ld. Advocates for the plaintiff and the defendants. Perused the adjournment petition as well as the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta dated 21.05.2024. Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed for the ends of justice.

By virtue of the order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, the next date has to be fixed for hearing of interim application in presence of both the sides within two weeks after 10<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

Fix **19.06.2024** for hearing of interim injunction application u/o XXXIX rule 1&2 of the CPC.

Written objection to be filed in the meantime.

Written statements to be filed by the defendants within statutory period in accordance with law.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti  
Judge  
Commercial Court,  
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**

